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Note: The format of this staff response begins with a brief introduction of the party’s comments, followed by each comment with staff response. 

RESPONSE TO WEST COUNTY AGENCY (WCA) COMMENTS

Comment 1:  WCA requests that the compliance point for technology-based effluent limits remain at the combined outfall as in the previous order.

Response 1:  The Clean Water Act requires that each publicly owned treatment work (POTW) to achieve the secondary level treatment.  The Regional Board has no authority to vary from this requirement.  The 1972 Clean Water Act requires that all POTWs to meet performance-based requirement based on available performance level, referred as "secondary treatment".  The secondary level treatment should be met by July 1, 1977 by all POTWs.  The U.S. EPA developed secondary treatment standards for POTWs in accordance with the Clean Water Act Section 301(b)(1)(B).  These secondary treatment standards are specified in 40 CFR Part 133, which are the basis for the WCA permit as well as other POTW permits issued by this office.   Therefore, compliance for technology-based limits, which are based on 40 CFR 133, should be met at each treatment plant.

This order corrects the oversight in the previous permits that allow the compliance point for technology-based limits to be demonstrated at the combined outfall.  As far as East Bay Discharge Authority (EBDA) permit is concerned, all the individual treatment plants under EBDA measure the technology-based effluent limits at each plant’s individual outfall.  While the permit gives the option for EBDA to meet the technology-based limits at the combined outfall, it is Regional Board’s staff’s intent to modify the EBDA permit and their self-monitoring program. 

WCA cites two exceptions, 40CFR 122.44(k) and 122.45(i), for the requirement to establishing permit limits, standards and prohibitions for each outfall or discharge point [40CFR 122.45(a)].  However, staff believes that these two exceptions are not applicable in this case.  40CFR 122.45(i) is the requirement for calculation of waste load allocations and 40CFR122.44(k) is the requirement for Best Management Practices under certain circumstances.  Neither is applicable to technology-based limits.

Comment 2:  WCA requests modifying the last sentence of Finding 27 from “which is incorporated as part of this Order.” to “ …as part of these Findings”

Response 2:  The tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 3:  WCA opposes (a) the performance-based mass limits and (b) denial of dilution credits for bioaccumlative constituents.  Specifically, WCA opposes subscribing mass limit for mercury and selenium and denial of dilution credit for bioaccumulative constituents: selenium, mercury, dieldrin and 4,4-DDE. 

Response 3:  

(a)
WCA commented that the Regional Board used Basin Plan’s narrative toxicity objective to set the numeric effluent limits for bioaccumulative pollutants.


The Regional Board did not use the Basin Plan narrative toxicity objective to set the numeric effluent limits for bioaccumulative pollutants with exception of dioxin (Please see Response 28 for dioxin).  For selenium and mercury, we used the CTR and Basin Plan’s numeric objectives in Table 3-3. respectively to determine reasonable potential, and used the plant’s past performance to determine the performance-based concentration and mass limits.


For dieldrin and 4,4-DDE, we used numeric water quality criteria in the California Toxic Rule (CTR) to determine both reasonable potential and effluent limits.

(b)
WCA commented that Performance-based mass limits for bioaccumulative constituents are not appropriate.  

Mass limits are imposed on mercury and selenium in this permit because these bioaccumulative pollutants are identified as causing impairment to the beneficial uses of central San Francisco Bay.  As stated in 40 CFR 122.45(f)(2), “pollutants limited in terms of mass additionally may be limited in terms of other units of measurement and the permit shall require the permittee to comply with both limitations.”  U.S. EPA has affirmed in guidance, that water quality criteria are to be converted to mass-based limitations in permits. (See pp. 110 and 111, Technical Support Document for Water Quality-Based Toxics Control, EPA/505/2-90-001, March 1991).  Mass limits are not only consistent with the Clean Water Act (CWA), mass-based limitations have long been mandated by the CWA, with limited, discretionary exceptions.  

Water Quality Standards consist of numeric criteria (expressed as concentration) and designated beneficial uses.  In other words, the numeric criteria expressed in terms of concentration cannot be viewed in isolation from the beneficial uses.  For bioaccumulative pollutants impairing beneficial uses, it is therefore incorrect to conclude that the objectives are expressed only in terms of water column concentrations.  When impairment is involved, it is appropriate to try to ensure that mass loading of impairing pollutants, at the very least, does not increase.  Mass loading is the critical measurement for bioaccumulative impairing pollutants because the impairment is due to fish tissue exceedances, as opposed to water column concentration exceedances.  Therefore, controlling influxes from all sources, including POTWs, into the impaired water body is the important measurement.  It is true that standards are not being met; but TMDLs are in the process of being developed.  The interim performance-based (technology-based) limits, both concentration and mass, are a short-term measure designed to, at least, prevent further degradation of the water body during the process of TMDL development and implementation.  

Federal Anti-degradation policy “prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses…In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied”. (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9.)  Instituting mass limits in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy.

State Board’s Order 2001-06 concluded that “interim, performance-based mass limits for a pollutant under a compliance schedule to achieve the applicable water quality standard for the pollutant are authorized under the Clean Water Act and state law”. (SWRCB Staff Report, Page 26) Furthermore, “If a compliance schedule [which is discretionary] is allowed, it is entirely appropriate for the permit to include interim, performance-based mass limits to preserve the status quo and prevent further water quality degradation until the water quality standard is achieved”.  While State Board Order 2001-06 concerned an industrial discharger, there is nothing in the applicable underlying law that would mandate a different standard for POTWs.  The requirements governing NPDES permits apply equally to both industrial and POTWs dischargers.  The federal regulations reinforce this point by applying equally to both industrial and municipal dischargers, except where the regulations clearly indicate that they apply to only one.  (See, e.g., 40 CFR §§ 122.42(b) and 122.44(j).)  In this case, no such distinction exists.
(c)
WCA commented that performance-based mass limits in the permit restricts growth.

One of the main fears that many POTWs in the region are expressing in regard to mass limits is that they will restrict growth, while doing little to decrease pollutant loading. This concern by dischargers, however, should be tempered by the fact that (1) these are interim limits only, which will be replaced by the individually assigned Waste Load Allocations (WLAs) derived from Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs), and (2) they are derived from very generous definitions of current performance, based on upper percentiles of performance, which do allow increases in growth, particularly when combined with extra efforts to reduce loading through increased reclamation, pollution prevention, water conservation, inflow and infiltration (I/I) reduction and mass offsets. 

Furthermore, the mass limit imposed in this permit provides ample room for growth over the five-year life of the permit.  First, it is calculated using the upper percentile of performance.  This statistical approach is based on a 99.87 percentile level of performance, using three standard deviations above the mean loading from the most recent previous three years of discharge data.  Secondly, compliance, like the calculation of the limit, is based on moving averages of the monthly loads, which has the effect of dampening out spikes in flow and concentration data.  The purpose of this methodology was to target the overall loading over a long period (e.g., months to years) to reflect the slow pace of the bioaccumulation process in the environment, not just large increases in concentration or flow over a short period (e.g., weeks to months) which are already governed by concentration limits or may be out of the Discharger’s control (e.g., peak wet weather flows).

(d)
WCA commented that performance-based mass limits are redundant since the permitted constituent concentration and the Regional board approved plant design flow already define an enforceable mass limit.
Prohibition 5 of the permit only specifies design flow for three consecutive dry weather months each year.  Therefore, there is no flow limit for the rest of nine months in the year.  


(e)
WCA commented that the Regional Board denied dilution credits without considering flushing in the receiving water as required by State Implementation Policy (SIP) at section 1.4.2.2.B:


As stated in Finding 30, the assimilative capacity is highly variable due to the complex hydrology of the receiving water.  And there is uncertainty associated with the representative nature of the appropriate ambient background data to conclusively quantify the assimilative capacity of the receiving water.  


The complete sentence in SIP section 1.4.2.2.B is that the Regional Board “shall consider, if necessary to protect the beneficial uses, the level of flushing in water bodies such as lakes, reservoirs, enclosed bays, estuaries, or other water body types where pollutants may not be readily flushed through the system.”  The first sentence of SIP section 1.4.2.2.B states that the Regional Board “shall deny or significantly limit a mixing zone and dilution credit as necessary to protect beneficial uses, meet the conditions of this Policy…” The SIP, in fact, serves only to limit, not expand, the circumstances under which a dilution credit should be granted.


(f)
WCA commented that the Regional Board based its decision to deny dilution credits without considering achievability by available technology or control strategies, and economic and social costs and benefits.


Neither the Basin Plan nor the SIP requires the Regional Board to consider achievability in determining dilution credits.  Furthermore, the Regional Board staff believes that all the limitations in this tentative order are expected to be met by normal secondary treatment technology along with a well-managed pretreatment program and water use reduction, water reclamation and pollutant prevention and pollutant minimization programs.

Comment 4:  WCA requested rewording the sentence under Finding 35 from “the Discharger is required to investigate alternative analytical procedures…” to “the Discharger has the option to investigate alternative analytical procedures…”

Response 4:  The tentative order has been changed to address this comment

Comment 5:  WCA requests to remove effluent limits for 2,4,6-trichlorophenol and toxaphene from the tentative order.

Response 5:  The tentative order has been changed to address this comment.  Please also see our response to BACWA comment on this issue.

Comment 6:  WCA requests adding selenium to the first sentence of Finding 55.

Response 6:  The tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 7:  WCA requests modifying the second sentence of Finding 76 from “the Discharge is required to…” to “the Discharger, in co-operation with other Dischargers, is required to…”

Response 7:  The tentative order has been changed to address this comment

Comment 8:  WCA believes that it is inappropriate and infeasible to find an objective third party to review pollution prevention program.  WCA commented that there is no authority in Water Code, SIP and Basin Plan to authorizing the Regional Board to delegate its responsibilities to an “objective thirty party”.  WCA requests that Finding 81 be deleted from the tentative order.

Response 8:  To address this comment, Finding 82 has been amended to read as follows:


“The Board staff intends to require an objective third party to establish model programs, and to review program proposals and reports for adequacy.  This is to encourage use of Pollution Prevention and does not abrogate the Board’s responsibility for regulation and review of the Discharger’s Pollution Prevention Program.  Board staff will work with the Discharger and other POTWs to identify the appropriate third party for this effort.”

Comment 9:  WCA requests modification of Finding 84 to reflect that WCA already submitted the sampling plan on October 1, 2001.

Response 9:  The tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 10:  WCA requests replacing the treatment plant location map in Appendix A of the tentative order.

Response 10:  Staff will replace the location map with the one provided by WCA.

Comment 11:  WCA requests adding a footnote to the table at Effluent Limitations Section B.5 to specify that the maximum daily effluent limits are met as a 4-day average.

Response 11:  None of the daily maximum limits in the tentative order is based on 4-day average criteria.  The final limits for nickel and zinc are based on 24-hour average objectives in the Basin Plan.  Limits for copper, mercury and selenium are interim limits.  Therefore, this note cannot be added.

Comment 12:  WCA requests replacing the receiving water limitations C.1.e as following language:

“e. Toxic and other deleterious substances to be present in concentrations or quantities which will cause exceedance of the narrative toxicity objective contained in the Basin Plan.”  

Response 12:  Regional Board staff believes such a change is not justified.  The current language under receiving water limitation C.1.e better represents the Basin Plan objectives for both toxicity and bioaccumulation.  Additionally, it is the same languages as in the previous permit.

Comment 13:  WCA requests certain modifications to the language under Provision F.3, a through e of the tentative order.

Response 13:  BACWA submitted a cyanide study plan on October 29, 2001.  Appropriate modifications are made in the tentative order.  In addition, we changed passive mode to active mode for Provision F.3.d and e. to be read as following:

“d.  By May 18, 2003, the Discharger, in co-operation with other Dischargers, shall complete the ambient background water quality characterization study for cyanide, and submit a report of the results.

e.  By June 30, 2003, the Discharger, in co-operation with other Dischargers, shall submit a report of completion for the site-specific objective study for cyanide.  This study shall be adequate to allow the Board to initiate the development and adoption of the site-specific objective for cyanide.  This permit may be reopened to include a revised final limit based on the site-specific objective developed.”

Comment 14:  WCA requests removing the last sentence in the 3rd paragraph in Provision F.5 that request WCA to certify, on the cover of the sampling plan, that the proposed sampling plan will yield data that adequately characterize the effluent and receiving water for the purpose state above, and provide justification.

Response 14:  Since WCA has submitted the sampling plan, this provision will be updated to reflect that and the suggested change is no longer necessary.

Comment 15:  WCA requests modifying Provision F.9.c. to clarify that emergency stand-by power are only provided to treatment units that are necessary for ensure full secondary treatment, and equalization and storage facilities may also be used to ensure full secondary treatment during wet weather conditions and power outages. 

Response 15:  The tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 16:  WCA requests removing Provision F.12 regarding optional mass offset program because the Regional Board does not have authority to approve a mass offset program.

Response 16:  The mass offset program is an option, not a requirement, that WCA may choose to exercise as a means of reducing pollutant mass load to the central San Francisco Bay.  This provision is in all the recently issued permits and is a region wide optional program.  Should you choose the mass offset option due to exceedance of the permit limit, your mass offset plan would need to be approved by the Regional Board because the mass offset program is related to compliance with permit limit.  The authority for approving mass offset plan is authorized by Clean Water Act and 40 CFR as part of NPDES program.    

Comment 17:  WCA requests clarifying reports on the locations of overflow or bypass be restricted only to the reporting month by modifying the note under item I.C. of Self-Monitoring Program. 

Response 17:  The Self-Monitoring Program of the tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 18:  WCA requests reducing the sampling frequencies to 1994 levels and returning the compliance point for technology-based limits to the combined outfall.

Response 18:  This tentative order actually reduced pH monitoring from original daily to three time per week, settleable solids from original three per week to monthly, and removed all the receiving water monitoring requirements from the previous permit.  Concerning the other parameters, we believe the new frequencies are necessary to assure that secondary treatment is achieved consistently.  These are similar frequencies to those imposed on other POTWs by recent Board action.  Also see Response 1 for compliance point for technology-based effluent limits.

Comment 19:  WCA requests adding an explanation for the phrase, “back to back” in note [5] for Table 1 of Self-Monitoring Program,

“Back to back is intended to mean after immediate cleanup of the test system and restart in accordance with the testing protocols required by the Department of Health Services certification process.”  

Response 19:  The Self-Monitoring Program of the tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 20:  WCA requests that (1) the minimum levels for cadmium in Table 2 be changed to the SIP minimum levels; and (2) adding the following paragraph for clarification,

“For compliance monitoring, analyses shall be conducted using the lowest commercially available and reasonable achievable detection levels.  The objective is to provide quantification of constituents sufficient to allow evaluation of observed concentrations with respect to the Minimum Levels given below”

Response 20:  The Self-Monitoring Program of the tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 21:  WCA requests changing Table 3 of the Self-Monitoring Program for pretreatment monitoring requirement:  VOC/624 and BNA/625 from quarterly to twice per year and O-Pest/614 and C-Pest/632 be eliminated for Richmond’s influent and effluent to be consistent with pretreatment order no. 95-015.

Response 21:  The Self-Monitoring Program of the tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 22:  WCA requests certain modifications to the language under Part B section III.A of the Self-Monitoring Program.

Response 22:  The Self-Monitoring Program of the tentative order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 23:  WCA request changing Annual Report due date specified under Part B section III.C of Self-Monitoring Program from February 15 to February 28 in order to be consistent with due date in Provision F.6.b of tentative order.

Response 23:  These two annual reports are two different reports for compliance with different permit requirements.  The annual report requested under Provision F.6.b of tentative order is the annual report for Pollutant Prevention Program and Minimization Program (PMP).  However, the annual report requested under Part B section III.C of Self-Monitoring Program is an annual report, which summarizes self-monitoring results from previous calendar year. 

RESPONSE TO BAY AREA CLEAN WATER AGENCIES (BACWA) COMMENTS

BACWA submitted comments on the tentative order on November 5, 2001. We recite and respond to each of BACWA’s comments, comment by comment and in order, below.  For brevity, BACWA’s comments are summarized here point by point; the entire BACWA comment letter is attached to this Response to Comments.

Comment 24:  Interim Mass Limits

a. BACWA opposes the placement of interim mass-based effluent limits for 303(d)-listed pollutants prior to the development and adoption of the TMDLs for them.

Response 24.a:  The fact that a pollutant is on the 303(d) list means that the standards are not being met, either because of exceedance of the water quality objective or exceedance of aquatic life tissue screening levels, or a combination of both.  The imposition of interim mass limits prior to implementation of TMDLs is necessary, especially for bioaccumulative pollutants, as an initial step toward limiting mass loading of these impairing pollutants to current levels.  Mass loading is the critical measurement for bioaccumulative impairing pollutants, including mercury. The stated impairment is due in part to high concentrations of mercury in fish tissue that led to the 1994 issuance of fish consumption advisory for fish caught from the Bay, as opposed to exceedances of the objective in the water column.  

Therefore, controlling influxes of grams of mercury from all sources, including POTWs and industries, into the impaired water body is the important measurement.  It is true that standards are not being met and TMDLs are being developed.  The interim performance-based (technology-based) limits, both concentration and mass, are short-term measures designed to, at least, prevent further degradation of the water body during the process of TMDL development and implementation.  State Board Order 2001-06 concluded, 

“interim, performance-based mass limits for a pollutant under a compliance schedule to achieve the applicable water quality standard for the pollutant are authorized under the Clean Water Act and state law.”  

Furthermore, “If a compliance schedule [which is discretionary] is allowed, it is entirely appropriate for the permit to include interim, performance-based mass limits to preserve the status quo and prevent further water quality degradation until the water quality standard is achieved.”  

We note that the proposed tentative order includes a compliance schedule for mercury. Alsothe Federal Anti-degradation policy “prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses… In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied”. (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9.)  

Instituting mass limits in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy.

b.  BACWA maintains that interim mass-based effluent limits are not necessary, reasonable, or effective in the control of mercury loading to San Francisco Bay from the subject discharge.

Response 24.b:  While preliminary mercury TMDL reports may indicate that, on the whole, NPDES-permitted sources of mercury in San Francisco Bay are de minimus, final waste load allocations (WLAs) based on relative contribution of individual sources will be contained in the finalized and adopted TMDL. The final WLAs may be greater to, equal to, or less than the proposed interim mass-based effluent limit. Until the final mercury TMDL is adopted, interim mass-based mercury limit is appropriate as explained in Response 1.a. above.

Comment 25:  Zero Dilution Credit for 303(d)-listed Bioaccumulative Pollutants.  BACWA objects to the Regional Board staff’s determination that dilution credits are not warranted for 303(d)-listed bioaccumulative pollutants.  BACWA apparently refers to the interim TMDL report to the U.S. EPA as indicating zero dilution credit for mercury may be unwarranted and postulates that similar arguments can be made for the other 303(d)-listed bioaccumulative pollutants.
Response 25:  As stated under SIP section 1.4.2.2.B, the Regional Board “shall deny or significantly limit a mixing zone and dilution credit as necessary to protect beneficial uses, meet the conditions of this Policy, or comply with other regulatory requirements.”  

The SIP thus requires the Regional Board to consider factors such as water column chemistry, organism health, and potential for bioaccumulation. Mercury (TMDL in process at this time), dieldrin, and 4,4-DDE are bioaccumulative, and are on the 303(d) listed due to fish tissue concentrations.  In addition, the receiving water concentrations of dieldrin and 4,4-DDE are higher than the WQO, which indicates that there is no more assimilative capacity that may result from flushing in the receiving water for these two pollutants.  The TMDLs for bioaccumulative 303(d)-listed pollutants may find that dilution credits need not be withheld for some constituents and/or dischargers.  Until the relevant TMDLs are completed, it is the Regional Board staff’s best professional judgment that dilution credits should be withheld for bioaccumulative pollutants.

Comment 26:  Dieldrin, 4,4-DDE

a.
BACWA objects to the proposed adoption of final effluent concentration limits for these two pollutants because neither pollutant has been detected in the Discharger’s effluent. 

Response 26.a:  The Regional Board staff determined that both DDE and dieldrin have the reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an excursion above the applicable criteria or objective based on Step 6 in Section 1.3 of the SIP.  Step 6 provides that if the maximum background concentration of a pollutant in the receiving water is greater than the criterion, then an effluent limitation is required.  Data from the Regional Monitoring Program show this to be true for DDE and dieldrin, therefore limits are required for these pollutants.

b.
BACWA contends that, in cases where data are inadequate to perform proper statistical analysis, additional effluent monitoring to gather enough data to compute an interim performance-based effluent limitation alone is a sufficient action. BACWA further claims that using a minimum level (ML) contained in the SIP or other arbitrary value is not appropriate because there is no direct evidence that the chosen value is attainable.

Response 26.b:  This comment is not relevant to the final WQBELs for dieldrin and 4,4-DDE contained in the proposed tentative order. There are enough data to calculate final WQBELs for dieldrin and 4,4-DDE.  The proposed tentative order only refers to MLs for these pollutants to determine compliance with the final WQBELs, as prescribed by Section 2.4.5 of the SIP.
Comment 27:  Use of effluent limits from an existing permit as basis for new effluent limits.  BACWA claims that, to the extent that the previous permit’s effluent limits were based on the Enclosed Bays and Estuaries Plan (the Bay Estuary Plan), or versions of the Basin Plan based on the Bay-Estuary Plan, those limits are not legally established and cannot be used as limits in the proposed tentative order.

Response 27:  While we disagree with BACWA’s opinion that the previous permit limits lack legal standing, we do agree that the mere existence of a previous limit is not an adequate basis for retaining a limit unless there is other evidence showing a reasonable potential for that pollutant.  This is based on state board staff guidance, which is that Regional Board staff must first determine if the pollutants have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to exceedance of water quality standards before setting any limits.  For pollutants that have not been detected in the effluent, unless other information (e.g., 303(d) listing and the basis for listing) justifying limits, antibacksliding does not necessarily dictate that a pollutant that was limited in the previous permit must have a limit in a later permit.  The antibacksliding exception in Clean Water Act Section 303(d)(4) for attainment waters could apply.  If the receiving water is in attainment of the applicable water quality standard, the new permit limits may backslide as long as antidegradation requirements are met.  The proposed tentative order has been changed to reflect this new guidance.  As a result, interim limits were removed for 2,4,6-trichlorophenol and toxaphene.

Comment 28:  Use of Narrative Water Quality Objectives to Establish Numeric Effluent Limits in Permits.

a. BACWA claims Regional Board staff used narrative water quality objectives to evaluate reasonable potential and to establish effluent limitations.

Response 28.a:  Regional Board staff did not use narrative water quality objectives to support final numeric effluent limits in this permit.  Regional Board staff used numerical water quality objectives in the Basin Plan or CTR to conduct reasonable potential analysis and final limit calculation with the exception of TCDD equivalents.  Please see response below.   

b.
BACWA claims the narrative objective was used to establish an effluent limit for TCDD equivalents.

Response 28.b:  Regional Board staff used the CTR’s numeric WQO for 3,4,7,8-TCDD (dioxin) for protection of human health for consumption of organisms (1.4 X 10-8 μg/L) for dioxin.  Regional Board staff used the World Health Organization’s 1998 Toxicity Equivalence Factor scheme (WHO TEFs) to calculate the Toxicity Equivalents (TEQs) for the other dioxin congeners and furan compounds.  This is consistent with the CTR’s preamble, which states that California should use TEQs to assess the reasonable potential of dioxin-like compounds, and which further states that the U.S. EPA intends to use the WHO TEFs in the future, and encourages California to use them in State programs.  Thus, the process used to evaluate the reasonable potential and compute limits for dioxin and dioxin-like compounds follows a rational process that is in conformance with U.S. EPA guidance.  The dioxin limit in the proposed tentative order is not a WQBEL.  It is an interim performance based limit based on WCA’s previous permit.  The narrative WQO from the Basin Plan and the basis for 303(d) list were used to determine that dioxin has the reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an excursion above a State water quality standard.  However, the dioxin limit is a performance-based limit; the WQO was not factored into setting the limit.

c.
BACWA maintains that the use of narrative toxicity objectives to impose numeric values constitutes setting and implementing water quality objectives contradictory to provisions of the California Water Code, including analysis of the factors contained in Section 13000, et. seq.

Response 28.c:  In a letter from the Office of Chief Counsel dated September 8, 1997
, discussing economic analysis in adopting permit limitations, Ms. Jennings states that “[w]here numeric effluent limitations are based on narrative water quality objectives, those are the applicable objectives and it is not necessary to consider the factors in Section 13241” (page 3). State Board concludes that “the administration of permits would be impaired if each time Regional Water Board issued permits they had to review and evaluate all of the factors, which already were required when the Basin Plan was adopted.” In State Board’s Order 2001-06, “the State Water Board has previously concluded that the section does not apply to interim, performance-based mass permit limits
. As noted in Response 5.b, above, the proposed interim limit for dioxin is not a final  WQBEL; therefore, the State Board’s determination cited above applies.

Comment 29:  Translators.  BACWA objects to the application of translators to develop effluent limitations and claims that the U.S. EPA Metals Policy requires that water quality objectives/standards should be expressed as dissolved metals.

Response 29:  We agree that the WQOs should be expressed as dissolved metals because dissolved metals are better indicators of bio-availability and toxicity of metals in natural system.  However, effluent limits contained in NPDES permits have to be expressed as total metals.  The CTR’s preamble (Federal Register Volume 65, No. 97, Thursday, May 18, 2000, pg. 31690) states the fact that the U.S. EPA’s NPDES regulations require limits in permits for metals to be expressed as total recoverable, clarifies why this is a scientifically preferable solution, refers to the use of metals translators and the U.S. EPA’s metals translator guidance document, and provides guidance for California Regional Water Quality Control Boards to use the metals translators.  To conduct an RPA, effluent concentrations must be compared meaningfully to WQOs. Since NPDES permit limits must be expressed as total recoverable metals, effluent data need to be expressed as total recoverable metals for compliance monitoring.  Therefore, it is more efficient to convert the dissolved WQOs to total metals using appropriate translators, as described in Section 1.4.1 of the SIP.

Comment 30:  Phenols and PAHs.  BACWA requests that the Basin Plan objectives for phenols and PAHs take precedent over the CTR criteria because the CTR specifically states that where Basin Plan objectives are in effect, these objectives take precedent.

Response 30:  There are no water quality objectives for phenols in the Basin Plan (see Table 3-3 and 3-4), therefore the CTR criteria apply.  There are technology-based effluent limits for phenols in the Basin Plan (see Table 4-3).  However, with the adoption of the CTR and SIP to establish water quality-based effluent limits in NPDES permits, effluent limits in Table 4-3 in the Basin Plan are no longer relevant.

For PAHs, the CTR specifies criteria for individual PAH compounds for protection of human health.  These criteria apply because the Basin Plan does not specify an objective for protection of human health.  The Basin Plan specifies only a salt water aquatic life objective for total PAHs of 15 ug/l as a 24-hr average.  However, Regional Board staff has chosen to apply the criteria for individual PAHs from the CTR preferentially in its permit considerations.  This is because applying both may result in double regulating the same compounds.  Also, the CTR criteria are based on substantially updated toxicity information on individual PAH compounds whereas the Basin Plan’s objective for total PAH is based on much older U.S. EPA guidance.  In effect, applying the Basin Plan objective would result in overly protective requirements for some PAH compounds and under protective requirements for others.

On the issue of double regulating, this problem stems from the substantially different way the Basin Plan expresses the objective as compared to the CTR criteria.  A reasonable potential for any one PAH compound, say compound A, would result in reasonable potential for the entire family of PAH compounds under the Basin Plan and a resulting effluent limit for the group.  Similarly, reasonable potential may be found for a different PAH compound, say compound B, using the CTR criterion for compound B.  This results in a limit for just this one compound.  Both limits would apply because they may both be more stringent under different circumstances.  They apply also because they limit different compounds, with one exception---compound B, which would be limited under both limits and therefore double regulated.

In summary, the applicable water quality objectives promulgated for California for phenols and PAHs are contained in the CTR. Therefore, replacing the previous permit’s Basin-Plan-based limits for total PAHs and phenols with CTR-based limits for individual PAHs and phenolic compounds would be appropriate. However, currently there is inadequate data to determine reasonable potential for individual PAH and phenolic compound.  As such, the permit might be reopened based on data collected.
� See Letter to Central Valley Regional Water Board Members from Elizabeth Jennings, Senior Staff Counsel, Office of Chief Counsel, dated September 8, 1997.


� See In the Matter of the Petition of Citizens for a Better Environment, et al., Order WQ 90-5, State Water Board pp. 79-80.
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